exercise of a common stock warrant, based on an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share (if not cashless exercised, this warrant would have been
exercisable for 525,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $1.00 per share), immediately prior to the closing of this offering.

   Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by buyers of shares of our common
stock in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately following this offering.

   After giving effect to the receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of shares of common stock by us in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price
of $15.00 per share and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book
value as of September 30, 2006, would have been approximately $43.7 million, or $0.89 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in
pro forma net tangible book value of $2.22 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $14.11 per share to new investors purchasing shares at
the initial public offering price. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price   $ 15.00
 Pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2006  $ (1.33)
 Increase in pro forma net tangible book value attributable to new investors as of September 30, 2006   2.22

Pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2006, as adjusted to give effect to this offering   0.89

Dilution to new investors   $ 14.11

   A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase or decrease pro forma net tangible book value as
of September 30, 2006 by $6.8 million, pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2006, as adjusted to give effect to this offering, by $0.14
and dilution per share to new investors by $0.14, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as shown on the cover of this prospectus, remains the same and
after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The following table shows, on the pro forma basis described above, the difference between existing stockholders and new investors in this offering with
respect to the number of shares of common stock

35

purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price paid per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

Shares purchased

Total consideration

Average
price

per share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

(in thousands)

Existing stockholders  41,946 85.1% $ 41,716 27.5% $ 0.99
New investors  7,333 14.9  110,000 72.5  15.00

 Total  49,279 100.0% $ 151,716 100.0% $ 3.08

   The outstanding share information set forth above is as of September 30, 2006, and excludes:

• 11,697,454 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options, at a weighted average exercise price of approximately
$2.62 per share;

• 1,332,974 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 1998 Equity Incentive Plan; and

• 5,500,000 shares to be available for issuance under our 2007 Equity Incentive Plan and our 2007 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

   A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase or decrease total consideration paid by new